

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25005 2400 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFO NUMBER **DEP14482**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A	FO.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/24/2008									
BID OPENING DATE:		12/18/	2008			BID (OPENING TIM	ME 0.	L:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUM	BER	UNITERIO)E	AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	* ADD	ENDUM NO.	1 ****	*****	*****	*
							S 3-8 PROJI		
							11/18/08 MZ		
!	ROTY P.		MEET	ING A	ND THE Q/F	A RESUL	TING FROM T	I.HA.I.	
	BID OP:	ENING I	DATE 1	AND T	IME REMAIN	I UNCHAI	NGED AT		
	12/18/						1	RECE	İVED
	*****	*****	****	NO O'	THER CHANG	GES ***			
						-			AH 11: 50
							PU	RCHASII STATE	GEW .
								٧.	
0001		,	ŢΒ		962-73				
	RECLAM.	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LANI	OTH	ER PROPERT	IES	
					:				
								4	'
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	OF RFQ	DEP14	482 *****	TOTAL	659,801
									·
	1		•						:
		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	:	e en en e	processing the second	y			
	1		L	 	VERSE SIDE FOR T	RMS AND CO	 NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	\rightarrow		$\lambda \lambda$			TELEPHONE .	+14·0255	DATE	12-18-08
TITLE	<u> </u>	F	EIN		3 = k / 6 = 1	90 4° '			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
PRRSIDE		CNIDINIO			154491	4 D D D E O O	IN SPACE AROL		

RFQ #: 14482 Project: GILMER B 3-8	Bid Date: 12/18/08 Pre-Bid Date: 11/18/08
Name: DAVIOLH, POWNANI Company: Gran Mannan Co Address: 511 504 STreet CHAS. CO	Name: Linux ANDERSA Company: Basil Carporteer Cacao, Address: 333 A Call Ro Sissiero, 1/6
Phone #: $30A-925-025$ Fax #: 9230 Email: $50A-925-025$	Phone# : <u>984-0388</u> Fax # : <u>984-3825</u> Email :
Name: Mike WARDWE!! Company: Eastern Arrow Address: Po 4108 Charleston W!	Name: SAMUEL SKIDMENE Company: SAM'S EXCOUNTION Address: 655 Poplan Ridge Sutton MR 26601
Phone #: 307 332-5527 Fax # : Email :	Phone#: 304-765-2194 Fax #: 344-765-2066 Email: Sant = Xanaling & dity Net, Net
Name: Robert Barnes Company: Barnes Exc. Inc. Address: P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville Will 25360	Name: Berl Collins Company: Collins Building & Contracting Inc. Address: 3406 Corley Curress Rd Flat woods WU 26621
Phone #: 984-1725 Fax # : 984-0014 Email :	Phone#: 304-765-3521 Fax #: 304-765-3521 Email:
Name: Thomas I. Denvison/ Company: Breakaway Inc Address: 1075 old tumpike Rd Sutton Wy 26661	Name: Spencer C Wooddell Company: Cowere up INC. Address: PO Box 243 Simpson, Who 26435
Phone #: 304-765-5317 Fax #: 304-765-5389 Email: breakaway-wc@verizwae	Phone#: 304 739 - 4397 Fax #: 304 739 - 4397 Email:

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14482 Gilmer "B" - Sites 3 -8 Project

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

- 1.) Q. Do we have a Corp Permit yet?
 A. Yes.
- 2.) Q. Unclassified Excavation, which site is that on? A. Site 7.
- 3.) Q. Is this excavation to regrade a refuse pile? A. Yes.
- 4.) Q. Did we identify soil borrow areas?
 A. Yes, they are located on the map.
- Q. Which site has the stream bank protection?A. Site 5 it protects Copen Creek.

Site 5

- 6.) Q. Is there a ditch that we will run into?
 - A. No
- 7.) Q. Is the bench behind the mine? A. No, in front of all.
- 8.) Q. Is conveyance pipe a separate item? A. Yes
- 9.) Q. Is it for single run of pipe?
 A. Yes

Sites 3 & 4

- 10.) Q. The stream crossing, do we grout it?
 - A. The inlet side only.
- 11.) Q. Do you place the grout in the stream?A. Will be done under low or no flow period.
- 12.) Q. Do you think the bottom will be in rock if the stream channel excavation is completed to prevent the water from entering the mine works?

 A. No.



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14482

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
EASTERN ARROW
P.O. BOX 4108
CHARLESTON, WV 25364
PHONE: 304 414-0255
FAX: 304 414-0256
easternarrow@hotmail.com
easternarrow.net

DATE PRIN		IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	12/18/		BTD	OPENING TIME 01	.30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UCP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001		Ј В	962-73		
	1				
	RECLAMATION:	RESTORATI	on of land & oth	ER PROPERTIES	
:					
,	THE WEST VIR	GINIA PURC	HASING DIVISION,	FOR THE AGENCY,	
1			. OF ENVIRONMEN		
			M QUALIFIED CONT. L LABOR AND MATE		
				PROJECT KNOWN AS	
			B" PROJECT, LOCA		
	FORK, (GILME	k co.) wes	r virginia.		
	אמטיייטטע	ON CITE DO	FRID CONFESSIVES	SHALL BE HELD ON	
			FAILURE TO ATTEN		
	CONFERENCE W	TLL RESULT	IN BID DISQUALI	FICATION. ALSO,	
			KTENSIVE FOOT TR		
	DIFFICULT TE	RRAIN AND/	OR DURING INCLEM	ENT WEATHER.	
]	DIRECTIONS T	O PREBID:			
1				TOWARDS GLENVILL	
	t .		5 MILES TO CO. R'	44 WHILE SITE 8	
				RSECTION OFF SR 5	;
	ON THE RIGHT	' 			
	PLANS AND SP	ECIFICATIO	NS MAY BE OBTAIN	ED FROM WVDEP.	
	OFFICE AML&R	. 601 57 T H	ST., SE, CHARLE	STON, WV 25304	
				NON-REFUNDABLE	
	FEE. PAYMEN NO CASH WILI		Made by Check or	MONEY ORDER.	
	NO CASE WALL		+		·

SIGNATURE	* 	Д зев не	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	DATE	
HTLE		/\ EIN		414-0255	80/71/51
PRILSIDA		55.0	154491	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have pald the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may walve minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

18883	Ecceptal Control of the Control of t	2330		· 220 0433
DATE PRU	NTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA		F.C/B	FREIGHTTERMS
11/06				
BID OPENING DATE	12/18/2008 B	ID OPF	NING-TIME	
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	EXHIBIT 5			
	GODE OF THE PROPERTY.	1777 A 1771 .	ANTE COTTOT	
	WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-LD-5 PROVIDES TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CON	THAT: STRUCT	ION CONTRACT	
	REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A	BID F	OR THE WORK	
	TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFID	AVIT C	F COMPLIANCE	
	WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHAS BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BI	ING AF	MIDENCE OF THE STREET	
	THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PRO	OVIBIO	NS OF ARTICL	Æ
	LD, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA	CODE.	FAILURE TO	•
	SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDA			
	SHALL RESULT IN DESQUALIFICATION OF	SUCH	· .	
·	NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT I	s тф ғ	BE PERFORMED	
	WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE	NOTICE	TO PROCEED	,
	IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECEXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CON	SIDERI	D NOTICE TO	
	PROCEED.			·
	DEPENDENCE OF PIPO	IIA CIENIC	n pedepited wu	rici
	CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURC RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMED	TATEL!	UPON WRITTE	in l
	NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIA	LS DR	WORKMANSHIP	
	SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY	OR DO	NOT CONFORM	I
	WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID HEREIN.	AND CC	ONTRACT	
	WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCO	NTRACT	FOR SHALL PAY	
	THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT O	NUAL I	OK MINIMUM WA	rer
	to west virginia code 21-5A, et, seq			
	(PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THI	s Pko	JECT.)	
	ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE T	O ARB	TRATION OR	
	INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT F	OR ANY	INTEREST	
	REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN	THIS	CONTRACT	
	DR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARC	HTTEC.	<u>rs documents</u> ons	
SIGNATURE	TELEPHO			ATE
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L	HEN DECRONDING TO DEC. INCEDT NAME AND ADDE	F00 III	NACE ABOVE LAD	EL ED BELLDARI



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

paddressicorreskondengeniojahian iunior

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRINTED TER	Wis of Sale Ship via		FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/		OPENIA	WG TIME 01	:30PM
EINE QUANTITY	UOP NO ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		y Dar an	nm.	
PERTAINING 1	D THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREB	x Dene	LED.	
MODKEDS! COM	PENSATION: VENDOR IS REQ	UERED T	ro provide	
A CERTIFICAT	E FROM WORKERS' COMPENSAT	ION IF	SUCCESSFUL.	
ALL OF THE I	TEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL B	E A REG	QUIREMENT	
of this cont	'RACT:			
(La discondenti Mandon CIIA	יים די	אזדפט ססטיי	
(XX) INSURAN	CE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHA L GENERAL LIABILITY INSUR	PH LOW	RIOR TO	
TAGIIANCE OF	CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWI	SE SPE	CIFIED IN	
THE BID DOCK	MENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT	OF IN	SURANCE	
	UIRED IS \$250,000.			
	1 .			
() BUILDEF	s RISK INSURANCE: SUCCES	SFUL VI	ENDOR SHALL	
FURNISH PROC	F OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL WAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT	KIRK II	NSURANCE IN	
AN AMOUNT EQ	DAT TO TOOK OF THE AMOON	Pr In	e CONTRACT.	
(XX) BONDS:	FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL	AMOUNT OF	
THE BID PAYA	BLE TO THE STATE OF WEST	V[RGIN:	IA, SHALL BE	
SUBMITTED WI	TH EACH BID AS A BID BONI	. THE	SUCCESSFUL	,
BIDDER SHALI	ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMAN	CE BON	D AND LABOR/	
MATERIAL BOI	D FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF	V GEDIL	TETED CHECK	
BONDS MAY BE	LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BONI	FURNT	SHED BY A	
SOLVENT SUR	TY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO	DO BUS	INESS IN THE	
STATE OF WES	T VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF	CREDIT	SUBMITTED	
IN LIEU OF A	BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOW!	D FOR	PROJECTS	
UNDER \$100.0	bo. ÞERSONAL OR BUSINESS	CHECK	S ARE NOT	
ACCEPTABLE :	N LIED OF THE 5% BID BONI	, PERF	ORMANCE	
BOND, OR LAI	spr/material bond.			
/ \ MATTATOTES	NANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEA	RMAIN	TENANCE	
BOND COVERTI	G THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL	BE A	REQUIREMENT	
	ESSFUL VENDOR.	1	***************************************	
	SEË REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND ITELEPHONE	CONDITIONS	IDATE	
SIGNATURE				
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

easternarrow.net

Request for Quotation

alienumie: DEP14482

CHUCK BOWMAN

waddressicoffieseondengekozakianijunio: 804-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 **CHARLESTON, WV 25364** PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

	MS OF BALE	SHIP VIA	FGB	FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/	2008	BID	DENING TIME 0	1.30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
REV. 11/00				
******	*****	******	*****	*
NWI CONTENCT	DE TRIFORMA	TION FORM OMB #1	29-0119	
(EXPIRATION	DATE: 01/3	1/2010) IS ATTAC	HED. YOU MUST	
COMPLETE THI	B ORIGINAL	FORM TO OBTAIN	AN AVS DATA	
EVALUATION T	D DETERMIN	YOUR ELIGIBILI	TY AS AN AML	
CONTRACTOR.	THIS IS A	REQUIREMENT UND	SK 30 CFK 6/4.10	•
BIDDING DOCI	MENTS YOU	CAN CONTACT THE	AVS OFFICE AT	
800-643-9748	OR WWW.AV	BOSMRE.GOV		
******	*****	*****	*******	*
	CONTRAC	rors license		
WEST VIRGINI	A STATE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
PERSONS DESI	RING TO PE	REFORM CONTRACTING	EMOKK IN THIS	
STATE MUST B	F TICENSED	. THE WEST VIRGOWERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	
TICENSE, AP	PLICATIONS	FOR A CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE MAY B	E
MADE BY CONT	ACTING THE	WEST VIRGINIA D	TVISION OF LABOR	
CAPITOL COMP	LEX, 1900	KANAWHA BLVD. E,	BLDG. 6,	
RM 749-В, СН	ARLESTON,	WV 25305, PH. 304	4-558-789U.	
WE'GT VIDGINI	A STATE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQU	IRES ANY	
PROSPECTIVE	BIDDER TO	INCLUDE THE CONT	ACTORS LICENSE	
NUMBER ON TH	EIR BED.		-	
BIDDER TO CC				
ריטאיים אַ פיזיטם פ	NAME TEAS	Leisin History	LU CORP IN	<u>`</u> ,4
CONTRACTORS		} .	1	
CONTRACTORS	LICENSE #:	1. My 6 553	9.5	•
	SEEAE	l Verse side for terms and co	NOITIONS	_1
SIGNATURE			414-0255 DATE	12-18-08
	EN EE A	154491		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING	TO RFQ, INSER	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'

1



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP14482

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES O ATRIENTION COMMISSION

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TO	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.G.B	FREIGHT TEAMS
11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 12/18	/0000	T T T T	DPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	LICP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	ik contract	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIO ACT.		
	APP	LICABLE LAW		
& REGULATIO "REQUEST FO	NS, AND THE R QUOTATION THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASI INFORMATION PRO " ISSUED BY THE UTHORITY GOVERNI	PURCHASING	
ANY OTHER S	OURCE, VERB HE INFORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, WI ION PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADICTS IN THE SOURCES AS	
COMPLETED W NOTICE TO P PRE-CONSTRU	CONSTRUCTIO ITHIN 365 C ROCEED IS R CTION CONFE LL BE THE S	N WORK SPECIFIED ALENDAR DAYS AFT ECEIVED. IN THE RENCE IS REQUIRE PECIFIC DATE EST	ER THE OFFICIAL EVENT THAT A D, THE NOTICE TO	
THE CONTRAC BY CUSTOM O A TRADE GUA PROVISION, WORKMANSHIP THE CONTRAC	THE MATERIA TOR ARE SUB F THE RESPE RANTEE CUST THE WORK, B SHALL UPO TOR BE CONS FOR ONE YEA	LS AND WORKMANSH. JECT TO THE GUAR. CTIVE TRADES. IN OM OR A SPECIAL (OTH AS TO THE MA' N ACCEPTANCE OF TELEPOOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE	ANTEE ESTABLISHED N THE ABSENCE OF BUARANTEE TERIALS AND FINAL PAYMENT BY D BY THE OF THE ACCEPTANCE ANCE NOR THE	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	÷
TALE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZMA

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

**	(OE\$4(IX)	HIVE?		0000000	0.000
	DEF	14	48	2	

8.X8.k	AGE
	6

Addressicoerespondencesio/Autentionices

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PAINTED TE	RMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FÁB FRÉIGHTTÉRMS
11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 12/18	/acas	PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP GAT REM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
RESPONSIBIL: FOR DEFECTS BE REMEDIED WRITTEN NOT: (B) CONTRACTOR EXISTING AT ANY FAILURE: CONTRACTOR GUARANTEE P: AT ITS EXPE	DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANT WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE C S DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WOIN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE	MATERIALS, AND TEE PERIOD SHALL ACTOR UPON TEE PERIOD, THE THE CONDITIONS OF THE WORK. ORKMANSHIP OF LOPS DURING THE THE CONTRACTOR TOD SHALL NOT BE PERFORMANCE TIME GETATION MAY BE
CONTAINED H (3) TERMIN (1) IN PART IN WITHOUT PRE HAVE, PROVI	EREIN. ATION: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELI WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PU JUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR DED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GI CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE ALL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTEL	LED IN WHOLE OR URCHASING, REMEDY IT MAY IVEN NOT LESS E, (DELIVERED BY
VENDOR TO: (A) PERMITS FOR MATERIALS T (B)	OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISIALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRES	ION OF HIGHWAYS MENT AND
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONC	
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE
πτιε	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14482

ADDRESSIONALES NO DE COMPANION DE CONTRACTOR CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 804 - 558 - 2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FOB: 17/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: TTME OPENING 01.30PM12/18/2008 AMOUNT: ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE UOP LINE QUANTITY TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "GILMER B SITES 3-8 SALD PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF B7 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY E. L. ROBINSON ENGINEERING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, WV. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7)THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTLY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 Preference for use of domestic steel products SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP14482

yaddresekoriheseondengeskopatrentkonkob

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTED	TER	AS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/200 D OPENING DATE:				01·30PM
LINE	12/18/0 GUANTITY	LIOP CAT ITEM NUMBER		AMGUNT
	PURCHASI NO CONTR A STATE	HEN AUTHORIZED BY THE NG DIVISION PURSUANT T ACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPL CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER MADE IN THE UNITED ST FRACT,	O SUBSECTION 2 BELC Y STEEL PRODUCTS FO THAN THOSE STEEL	OW , OR
	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	TE CONTRACT PROJECT" METRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADER OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO CTURE, INCLUDING, BUT IGHWAYS, OR THE INSTAL POLING OR VENTILATING PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO CITED ON OR AFTER JUNE	DITION TO, ALTERATION ANY BUILDING OR NOT LIMITED TO, ROPELATION OF ANY HEATT PLANTS OR OTHER OF AND MATERIALS FOR A CONTRACT WITH THE WHICH BIDS WERE	ADS IN
	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	EL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRO ED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, E ICATED OR OTHERWISE SI ESSED BY A COMBINATION OPERATIONS, FROM STEE TH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELEC EMER OR OTHER STEEL MA	ORGED, CAST, MILARLY PROCESSED, OF TWO OR MORE OF IL MADE BY THE OPEN CTRIC FURNACE,	
	amer or I	TED STATES MEANS THE ICA AND INCLUDES ALL TO SUBJECT TO THE ED STATES.	ERRITORY, CONTINENT	ral He
. 2.	THE DIRE WRITING, PRODUCTS	CTOR OF THE PURCHASING AUTHORIZE THE USE OF IF:	DEPARTMENT MAY, II FOREIGN STEEL	71
	यधण ठ	COST FOR EACH CONTRACT	r ITEM USED DOES NO	r
I	A. THE	see reverse side for term	S AND CONDITIONS	DATE
IGNATURE	<u> </u>	TELE	PHONE	PAIC
ITLE	F	EÍN	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

859NUMBER **DEP14482**

WWW.Addrieskoofiseskoldengekovariennionkos CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRIN	TEO	TERMS OF SAU		SHIP	VIA		FOI			FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/						<u> </u>				
BID OPENING DATE: LINE	12/3 QUANTITY	18/2008 UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NO		OPE	NING T UNITE	60000000000000000000000000000000000000	01;	30PM AMOUNT
	GI GI TY	XCEED ONE OTAL CONT UNDRED DO REAFER. FO OST IS TO ELIVERED	TRACT OLLAR FOR THE	COST OR 3 (\$2,500 HE PURPOS JUE OF TH	TWO THO 0.00), W SES OF T IE STEEL	USAI HICI HIS	ND FIV HEVER SECTI	E IS ON, TH	E	
	D)	HE DIRECT ETERMINE OT PRODUC UANTITY VAILABLE	THA ED I OR OT	r specifi n the uni Herwise <i>i</i>	ED STEET TED STATA ARE NOT	L MI TES REA:	ATERIA IN SU SONABL	LS ARE FFICIE Y		
	OF THE	TRACTOR IS SECTION ANT TO W	AM NO	Y BE SUBJ	ECT TO	¢IV:	IL PEN			
	EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC A PROJECTS		GLA	es & stei	EL IN PU	BLI	C WORK	S		
	IN ACCORDA EVERY CONTALTERATION ALTERATION PUBLIC WON IN THE CAM MORE THAN STEEL ARE GLASS, OR IN ADDITION FOR USE ACCOMESTIC ACCORDANCE	TRACT FON TRACT FOR THE STEEL PROPERTY ON THE STALL PROPERTY OF TH	CON. CON. CON. CON. CON. CON. CON. CON.	STRUCTION PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHEN HERE MORN E STATE V TS PRODUCT MACHINERY PUBLIC V SS OR ST	N, RECON OR MAI OR MAI OR THE CONTROL OF THAN 1 VILL ACCORD IN TO OR EQUIVORKS SHEEL, UNL	STRING NTEI HAN OST OPT HE HE LIPM ALL ESS	UCTION NANCE \$50,0 OF ST ON POU ONLY UNITED ENT PU BE MA THE C	, OF OO AND EEL, IS NDS OF ALUMIN STATE RCHASE DE OF OST OF	UM S.	
SIGNATURE	THE PRODUC	CT IS LES	SECHE	AN \$50,00	TERMS AND CO	#S '	Na	D4	NTE	
TITLE	IEN RESPOND									TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14482

******Addhessicohhespondengexio/Afrient/Ionkoh

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

	COPY NAME/ADDRESS	HERE
X Z		

BOOPENED 12/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM COUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCTD IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AB DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, POREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNITED DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNITED STATES BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS THE BID IT THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS THE BID IT THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM		ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, PREIGN PRODUCTS ANY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDIN OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PERPARE THE ADDENDUM	11/06/2008 BID CRENING DATE:				
FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS ARRA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. LF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FORBIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDIN OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 MOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM SERREGUES SERVON SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM	L		99690000000000000000000000000000000000		
ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDIN OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM	POUNDS OF S	TEEL ARE USED IN	PUBLIC WORKS	S PROJECTS.	
PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDIN OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM SEEREFERS SDEFORTERS AND CONDITIONS	ACCEPTED ON TO BE UNREA 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPL DEPARTMENT ONLY IF DOM	LY IF THE COST OF SONABLE. SUCH OF LABOR, FOREIGHTS FORE	OF DOMESTIC PROST IS UNREAST BID PRICE FOR ALUMINUM, GLAP PRODUCED IN A FINED BY THE UNITED BY THE UNITED BY OR MORE 30% OR MORE	RODUCTS IS FOUNI SONABLE IF IT IS OR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED	
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM SERROVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	PROVISIONS, DETERMINES ALUMINUM, G THAN THE LO OFFICE MAY REDUCTION I ALL VENDORS	THE SPENDING OF THAT THERE EXIST LASS OR STEEL THE WEST BID FOR DOWN REQUEST, IN WRITH LOWEST BILL MUST INDICATE 1	FFICER OF THE TS A BID FOR I HAT IS REASONA HESTIC PRODUCT TING, A REEVAL D FOR SUCH DON IN THEIR BID	SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER IS, THE SPENDIN LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS. LIF THEY ARE	
PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM SERBEVERSE SIDE FOR YERMS AND CONDITIONS					
TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM SECREPTERS SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	1		WLEDGEMENT OF	F CONSTRUCTION	
SEE REVERSE/SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	TO ABIDE BY	the following s	SCHEDULE IN \$5	SSUING	
	(1) THE AR	CHITECT/ENGINEER	SHALL PREPAR	RE THE ADDENDUM	
		SEE REVERSE SI	DE FOR TERMS AND COND	IFTIONS	
TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	TITLE	PEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MAGNUMBER Quotation

DEP14482

PAGE

VADDITESSICORRESPONDENCERIOVARIENTIONIOE

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

			•	
DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FØ8	FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/2008				
BID OPENING DATE: 12/18	/2008	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
AND A LIST	OF ALL PART	TES THAT HAVE PRO	CURED DRAWINGS	
		THE PROJECT. TI		
		D TO THE BUYER IN		
PURCHASING	DIVISION.	THE ARCHITECT/EN	GINEER SHALL ALSO	
SEND A COPY	OF THE ADD	ENDUM TO THE STA	re agency for	
WHICH THE C	ontract is	ISSUED.		
			•	
		END THE ADDENDUM		
		, IF NECESSARY,		
		ENDUM SHOULD BE		
1	h E	(14) DAYS PRIOR	TO THE BID	
OPENING DAT	Ε,			
(2) 777 75	DENIDA CITOTIT	DE ECOMATIVACI	KNOWLEDGED BY ALI	
			CHASING DIVISION.	
		ULATIONS THAT AP		
	1	ENT SHALL ALSO A		
ADDENDUM DO		E ONLY EXCEPTION		
1	1 !	D FOR THE SOLE P		
		TIME AND/OR DAT		
CHANGING A	DED OF BRIENS	TEME PROJUCT DATE	٠ <i>٠</i>	
REV. 11/96				
	-			
EXHIBIT 10				,
		REQUISITION I	O.: .DEP14482	
אווארוואניזכוניז א	KNOWLEDGEME	 		
ADDENDOM AC	KNOWLEDGEME	AT		
T HEREBY AC	KNOWLEDGE RI	ECEIPT OF THE FOI	LOWING CHECKED	
			REVISIONS TO MY	,
		SPECIFICATION,		
			•	
ADDENDUM NO	. s:			
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
		1 2001 114140	l ^{vo12}	
TITLE	FEIN	,	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Castematrow.net

RFQ CORY

PU BOX 4108

Chauleston

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Fattorn Arrow Corp., Inc.

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DEP14482

12

SEED ON THE SEED OF THE SEED O CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED FREIGHTTERMS Terms of sale FOB 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UCP TEM NUMBER UNIT PAICE AMOUNT LINE NO. NO. NO. -3 NO. 4 NO. 5' L UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY Dral discussion held between vendor's representatives AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE information issued in writing and added to the SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. \$IGNATURE COMPANY REV. 11/96 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 414.0255 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE PRIES, DIENT 55·0754491



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

EASTERN ARROW

P.O. BOX 4108

CHARLESTON, WV 25364

PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256

easternarrow@hotmail.com

easternarrow.net

Request for Quotation

13

address:correspondencesto:attention:of CHUCK BOWMAN R04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM (INE QUANTITY LIÓP AMOUNT: ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID CB-23 BUYER: RFQ. NO.: **DEP14482** BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/2008 BID OPENING 1:30 PM TIME: please provide a fax number in case it is necessary TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-414 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: た ひとりくていし SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ELEPHONE 414-0255 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FRRSIORNIT 55-0754491

WV36 REV. 10/81

EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256

easternarrow@hotmail.com

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET GILMER B SITES 3-8

BUYER:	PAGE:	REQ. OR P.O. NO:
·~ ************************************)14	DEP14482
SPENDING UNIT:		

VENDOR

/1\.	LMER B SITES	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
item No.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	Garrage	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
1.0	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed 10% of Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 9046
2.0	LS	Construction Layout (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 1000
3.0	LS	Quality Control (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ <u>3600</u>
4.1	LS	Clearing and Grubbing (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed 5% of Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 32,900
4.2	1000 Ton	Road Restoration (Per Ton)	\$ 45	\$ 45,000
4.3	2 Each	Farm Gate (Per Each)	\$1000	<u> 2000 </u>
5.0	2000 CY	Unclassified Excavation (Per Cubic Yard)	\$ Z = 0	\$ 5000
6.1	535 LF	Type 1 Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 22	\$ 11,770
6.2	670 LF	Type II Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 32	\$ 21,440
6.3	291 LF	Type III Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 75	\$ 21,825
6.4	200 LF	Underdrain (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 67	\$ 13,400
6.5	LS	Low Water Crossing (Per Lump Sum)	\$7990	\$ 7,990
6.6	60 LF	24"HDPE Culvert (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 88-	\$ 5280
6.7	53 BA	Wet Mine Seals (Per Each)	\$ 5750	\$ 304,750
6.8	4 EA	Dry Mine Seals (Per Each)	\$ 3000	\$ 12,000
6.9	4 EA	Bat Gate Mine Seals (Per Each)	\$10,500	\$ 42,000
6.10	20 BAG	Acid Mine Drainage Treatment (Per 50 lb. Bag)	898	\$ 1960
6.11	2070 LF	Mine Seal and Under Drain Conveyance Pipe (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 20-	\$ 41,400
6.12	41 EA	Splash Pads (Per Each)	\$ 500	\$ 20,500
6.13	135 LF	Bank Protection (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 50	\$ 6750
8.0	0.5 Acre	Soil Cover (Per Acre)	\$8100	\$ 4050
9.1	2550 LF	Sediment Control (Per Linear Foot)	\$ _	\$ 2550
9.2	3 EA	Stone Check Dams (Per Each)	\$4730	\$ 14190
10.0	10 Acre	Revegetation (Per Acre)	\$ 3000	\$ 30000
			TOTAL \$	659,801

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: AASTERN ARROW CORP Tax Payer ID No.: \$5.075 4491
Address: PO TEXX 4108
City: CHARLES COM State: WW Zip Code: 25364 Phone: 304-44-0255 Fax No.: 304-414-0256 E-mail address: eastern arrow Q hotmail. com
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 17-18-08 Signature Mittle FRASIORNT

IMPORTANT!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

(141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

Entity ID		Name			Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Own.	Hold Code
	WARDWELL,		. •		PRS	17-Feb-1994			
139824	WARDWELL,			_=	SH	17-Feb-1994		33%	
139825	WARDWELL,	MICHAEL			V₽	17-Feb-1994			
139825	WARDWELL,		• *		SH	17-Feb-1994		348	
139826	WARDWELL,	JAY R	. •		SEC	1Jun-1996			
139826	WARDWELL,	JAY R'			TRS	1-Jun-1996			
139826	WARDWELL,	JAY R			SH	1-Jun-1996		33%	
141837	WARDWELL,	J R			DIR	1-Jun-1996	31-Jul-2000		
141837	WARDWELL,	JR.			SH		31-Jul-2000	28%	,

 A'	`	13	æ እ
 ş		4	9

REQ No.	DEP14482
---------	----------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that If the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: 正ASTELM	ARROW	حي	サルト	
Authorized Signature:			Date:	190-61-51
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)				

Agency	DEP
REQ.P.O#	DEP14482

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	SE PRESENTS, That we, to	he undersigned 364	Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Pioneer Construction
	of PO Boy 5001 Westfi	eld Center Ohio 14251		, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
Ohio	with its principal of	office in the City of Westfi	a corporation eld Center	organized and existing under the laws of the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the n	enal sum of 50/ of bid on	old Oeriter	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State(\$ 5% of bid amount) for the payment of which,
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselv	es, our heirs, ac	Iministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that whe	ereas the Princi	pal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
DEP1	ment of Administration a certa 4482. Gilmer B Sites 3-8 i	in bid or proposal, attache n Gilmer County, accord	d hereto and m ling to plans a	ade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for nd specifications.
,, -				
	NOW THEREFORE,			
force an exceed way imp	ent created by the acceptance and effect. It is expressly unde the penal amount of this obligation. The Surety, for the value recognized or affected by any external and the penal amount.	pted and the Principal shands and insurance required e of said bid, then this obligation and agreed that the pation as herein stated.	gation shall be reliability of the S	intract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the street and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive no	once of any such extension.			
have cal	IN WITHLOO WHEREOF, P	nincipal and Surety have h	ereunto set thei	r hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	_day of <u>November</u>		ese presents to	be signed by their proper officers, this
	_ua) vi <u>itoyombor</u>	1 20 00		
Principal	l Corporate Seal			Eastern Arrow Corneration DBA Diameter Complement
	V			Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Pioneer Construction (Name of Principal) Λ
				Ву
		·		(Must be President or
				Vice President)
				Ann Wardwell, President (Title)
Surety C	orporate Seal			
	orporate occar			Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
				* Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General **Power** of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name. place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- -

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of Indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008

Corporate SUNAL Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

ONAL Contraction of the state of the

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above Instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Ву:

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect,

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 17th day of November 2008





